

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 13-1540

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit corporation, LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated, CHRISTIAN BROTHERS SERVICES, an Illinois non-profit corporation, and CHRISTIAN BROTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Judge William J. Martinez
Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02611-WJM-BNB**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Mark L. Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209

Carl C. Scherz
Seth Roberts
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8583

Kevin C. Walsh
Univ. of Richmond Law School
28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, VA
(804) 287-6018

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Introduction	4
Background	8
I. The Little Sisters, Christian Brothers, and Their Shared Religious Exercise.....	8
II. The Mandate.....	11
A. “Exempt” Employers	12
B. “Non-Exempt” Employers and EBSA Form 700	13
III. Appellants’ Religious Objections to the Mandate	17
IV. Procedural History.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
LEGAL STANDARDS	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Little Sisters and Christian Brothers are likely to succeed on their RFRA claims.....	27

A.	It is undisputed that the Little Sisters and Christian Brothers sincerely exercise religion by excluding certain drugs and devices from their health benefits plan and by refusing to sign EBSA Form 700.....	29
B.	The Mandate substantially burdens Appellants’ religious exercise.....	31
II.	The Mandate Violates the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses	47
III.	The Mandate Violates the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause	52
A.	The Mandate compels the Little Sisters to speak against their will, and in a way that contradicts their beliefs	52
B.	The Mandate compels the Little Sisters to be silent on specific topics to specific audiences	55
IV.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	56
V.	Scope of Relief	58
	CONCLUSION	60
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	25, 34
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	54
<i>Ave Maria Foundation v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198, 2014 WL 117425 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014).....	32
<i>Bick Holdings Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (E.D. Mo. April 1, 2013).....	58
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	54
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	59
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	32
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	32
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	49, 50, 51
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	53, 55
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	32
<i>E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	32, 46

Frudden v. Pilling,
 ___F.3d___, 2014 WL 575957 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2014).....53, 54

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23 2013).....32

Grace Schools v. Sebelius,
 No. 3:12-CV-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)32

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013),
cert. granted 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)passim

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....49

Kansas Health Care Assoc. v. Kansas Dept. of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)59

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)57

Korte v. Sebelius,
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)51

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....48, 49, 50, 51

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:12-cv-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)32

Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 283 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Colo. 2003),
rev’d on other grounds, 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)59

Michigan Catholic Conference, et al. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....32

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)55

Newland v. Sebelius,
 ___F. App’x___, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013).....57

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)57, 58

O Centro v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004),
aff'd, *Gonzales v. O Centro*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)57, 58, 59, 60

Persico v. Sebelius,
No. 2:13-cv-00303, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)32

Priests for Life, et al. v. Health and Human Services,
No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)32

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 5:13-cv- 1092-D, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....32, 45

Richmond Tenants Org. v. Kemp,
956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)59

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....52

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington, et al. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)32

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)19, 32, 46

Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius,
No. 4:12-cv-00314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....32

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs.,
No. 2:12-cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)32

Southern Nazarene University v. Sebelius,
No. 5:13-cv-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....32

TBS, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....56

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....47

Thorkelson v. Publ'g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011).....39

Tyndale House Publishers v. Sebelius,
No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2013)57

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)56

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)27

United States v. Myers,
95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)27

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....53

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)27

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....51

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Feb. 22, 2013)32, 39

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)59

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....53, 54

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....52, 53, 54

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)passim

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D11, 12, 60

26 U.S.C. § 4980H11, 12, 60

26 U.S.C. § 6033.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 414.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1003.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	60
29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	60
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	11, 60
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	12, 17
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).....	passim
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2.....	13, 48
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-1251T.....	12
26 C.F.R. 54.9815–2713A.....	passim
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16.....	37
29 C.F.R. 2590.715–2713A.....	15, 16

45 C.F.R. 147.13013
45 C.F.R. 147.13113, 14, 15, 42, 48
45 C.F.R. 156.5016, 20, 22, 38, 43
75 Fed. Reg. 4172617
76 Fed. Reg. 4662112
77 Fed. Reg. 1650114
78 Fed. Reg. 845650, 51
78 Fed. Reg. 39870passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 1785.2 (1986 & Supp. 1994)59

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS

Appellants' motion and application for an injunction pending appeal may be found here:

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, No. 13-1540 (10th Cir.);

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, No. 13A691 (U.S.).

The following appeal is a class action brought by a church plan and church plan employers raising similar claims against the same defendants:

Reaching Souls Int'l v. Sebelius, No. 14-6028 (10th Cir.).

The following appeals involve church plan employers raising similar claims against the same defendants:

Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius, No. 14-6026 (10th Cir.);

E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013), *appeal filed* Feb. 24, 2014;

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius, Nos. 13-5371, 14-5021 (D.C. Cir.), *consolidated with* No. 13-5368;

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius, No. 14-427 (2d Cir.);

Michigan Catholic Conference v. Sebelius, No. 13-2723 (6th Cir.).

The following appeals involve religious non-profits raising similar claims against the same defendants:

Priests for Life v. Health and Human Services, No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir.), *consolidated with* Nos. 13-5371, 14-5021;

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius, No. 13-6640 (6th Cir.);

Legatus v. Sebelius, No. 14-1183 (6th Cir.);

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, No. 13-3853 (7th Cir.).
